



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 12599/2019**
ANAND SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Zeeshan Khan, Amicus Curiae for
petitioner

versus

MEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Aabhaas Sukhramani, Adv.
for R-1
Mr. Kapil Dev Yadav, Adv. for R-2
Ms. Ekta Choudhary, Adv. for R-3

CORAM: SH. SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **14.02.2024**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 59427/2023

Learned Amicus curiae for the petitioner submits that this application was filed by the petitioner seeking permission to appear in person. But now since he has been appointed as amicus curiae for the petitioner the application has become infructuous.

Accordingly, the application is dismissed as having become infructuous.

W. P. (C) 12599/2019

Counter affidavit stands filed by respondent no. 2. Let a copy be supplied to amicus curiae for the petitioner.



Counsel for respondent no. 1 states that the counter affidavit on its behalf has been filed yesterday only. But the same is not on record. Let the counsel check with the registry and get it placed on record within two days with a copy to the opposite party. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.

Counsel for respondent no. 3 has entered appearance and states that since she has been recently engaged, she may be permitted to file the counter affidavit before the next date of hearing. Let her do so.

List the matter before the Hon'ble Court on 21.02.2024, the date already fixed, for further directions.

REGISTRAR

FEBRUARY 14, 2024/pu