



\$~34

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 12599/2019, CM APPLs 51468/2019**
ANAND SINGHPetitioner

Through: Mr. Zeeshan Khan, Advocate
versus

MEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. T. Singhdev and Mr. Abhijit Chakravarty, Advocates. for respondent no.1.
Mr. Ranjan Kumar, Mr. Govil Upadhyaya, Advocates for respondent nos.2 and 3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

%

21.03.2025

CM APPL. 49201/2024 (by petitioner for impleadment of proposed respondent no.4)

1. By way of present application, the petitioner/applicant seeks impleadment of ESI Hospital, Sector 24 Noida, Uttar Pradesh.
2. Mr. T. Singhdev, learned counsel appearing for respondent no.1/MCI states that impleadment of ESI Hospital is not required as the entire medical record concerning the present case was examined and is available with respondent No.1, which will be produced at the time of final submissions.
3. In view of the above, no ground is made out to entertain the present application and the same is accordingly disposed of.

W.P.(C) 12599/2019

List on 07.08.2025, along with W.P.(C) 6339/2017.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

MARCH 21, 2025/rd